United States Transportation Command
Customer Advisory
27 June 2022
USTC-CA-00060

Subject: Extension of NGDS Services

Purpose: To provide information regarding Extension of Services as it applies to the Next Generation
Delivery Services (NGDS) contracts.

Be Advised: The USTRANSCOM Contracting Officer issued unilateral modifications to all three
NGDS contracts in accordance with FAR 52.217-8 Option to Extend Services clause. As a result of
the Option to Extend Services modification, the NGDS period of performance end date is extended 3
months from 30 September 2022 to 31 December 2022 for all three NGDS contracts: FedEx (HTC711-
17-D-C001), Polar/DHL (HTC711-17-D-C002), and UPS (HTC711-17-D-C003).

General Information:

Shippers may continue to order NGDS small package services through 31 December 2022 at the FY22
rates specified in the contract i.e., contract Attachments 2a-2g carrier rate spreadsheets. FY22 rates
can be accessed via the GSA Acquisition Gateway, Transportation and Logistics Hallway at URL
https://hallways.cap.gsa.gov/login-information. Approved access to the Gateway is required (register
an account with OMB.max, PIV or CAC Card enabled) to view NGDS documentation.

As a result of unilateral modification, the following contract CLINs were exercised and updated to
extend NGDS services through 31 December 2022:

CLIN 0003 International Transportation Services (Polar/DHL)

CLIN 0005 International Transportation Services (FedEx & UPS)

CLIN 0006 Domestic Transportation Services (FedEx & UPS)

CLIN 0004 AF Domestic Greenhouse Gas Emission Report (FedEx & UPS)

If an additional three-month extension, in whole or in part, is exercised in accordance with FAR 52.217-
8, shippers will be notified via Agency Points of Contact (APOCs) as well as notification published via
GSA Acquisition Gateway, Transportation & Logistics Hallway.

All other contract terms including under FAR 52.216-22 Indefinite Quantity, “The period of
performance of any order placed under this contract shall not extend beyond the contract expiration
date, plus the number of days of the longest transit time under this contract”, remain in effect.

POCs: USTRANCOM Directorate of Acquisitions, Airlift Division, Less Than Planeload Branch
(TCAQ-CL) email Org Box: transcom.scott.tcaq.mbx.aq-cl@mail.mil ATTN: NGDS Contracting
Officer.

Expiration: 31 December 2022


https://hallways.cap.gsa.gov/login-information
mailto:transcom.scott.tcaq.mbx.aq-cl@mail.mil

